

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 21-0605

BOARD OF REGENTS OF HIGHER EDUCATION OF THE STATE OF MONTANA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH AUSTIN KNUDSEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MONTANA,
Defendant-Appellant.

THE STATE OF MONTANA'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Michael McMahon, Presiding

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Additional Counsel on next page

Martha Sheehy
Sheehy Law Firm
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103-0584
Phone: 406-252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com

Ali Bovingdon
MUS Chief Legal Counsel
Office of Higher Education
P.O. Box 203201
Helena, MT 59620-3201
abovingdon@montana.edu

Kyle A. Gray
Brienne C. McClafferty
Emily J. Cross
Holland & Hart LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Phone: 406-252-2166
kgray@hollandhart.com
bcmclafferty@hollandhart.com
ejcross@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Board’s authority is limited to academic, financial, and administrative decisionmaking	3
A. The Constitution and the Convention debates support a limited grant of authority to the Board.....	3
B. Binding precedent supports a limited grant of authority to the Board	6
C. The Board’s policy arguments are unpersuasive.....	12
II. Firearm regulation does not fall within the Board’s academic, financial, or administrative authority	13
III. HB 102 is the law of the land, including on MUS campuses	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Regents v. Judge</i> , 168 Mont. 433, 543 P.2d 1323 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duck Inn v. Mont. State University-Northern</i> , 285 Mont. 519, 949 P.2d 1179 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koch v. Yellowstone Cnty.</i> , 243 Mont. 447, 795 P.2d 454 (1990)	5
<i>Sheehy v. Comm’r of Political Practices for Mont.</i> , 2020 MT 37, 399 Mont. 26, 458 P.3d 309	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Andre</i> , 101 Mont. 366, 54 P.2d 566 (1936)	4, 10, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Montana Constitution

Art. III, § 1	4
Art. X, § 9	3, 16
